

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC.; CENTER FOR SCIENCE
IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST; FOOD
ANIMAL CONCERNS TRUST; PUBLIC
CITIZEN, INC.; and UNION OF
CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION; MARGARET
HAMBURG, in her official capacity as
Commissioner, United States Food and Drug
Administration; CENTER FOR
VETERINARY MEDICINE;
BERNADETTE DUNHAM, in her official
capacity as Director, Center for Veterinary
Medicine; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; and KATHLEEN
SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as
Secretary, United States Department of
Health and Human Services,

Defendants.

11 Civ. 3562 (THK)
ECF Case

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON PLAINTIFFS' FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Defendant
86 Chambers Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2716

AMY A. BARCELO
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. THE PETITION RESPONSES ARE NOT SUBJECT TO
 JUDICIAL REVIEW2

 A. This Court’s March 22 Order Does Not Control FDA’s Discretion
 to Initiate Withdrawal Proceedings for the Remaining Citizen
 Petition Drugs2

 B. The Petition Responses Are Entitled to a Presumption Against
 Judicial Review as Decisions Not to Enforce.....4

 C. There is No Other Law to Apply9

 D. *Massachusetts v. EPA* Does Not Apply Here11

 II. FDA’S DENIAL OF THE CITIZEN PETITIONS WAS NOT
 ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS11

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala,
62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....8

Barnes v. Shalala,
865 F. Supp. 550 (W.D. Wis. 1994)8

Bellevue Hosp. Ctr. v. Leavitt,
443 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2006).....12

Christianson v. Hauptman,
991 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1993).....9, 10

Detsel by Detsel v. Sullivan,
895 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1990).....12

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... *passim*

Int'l Ctr. for Tech. Assessment v. Thompson,
421 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)6

Jerome Stevens Pharms. Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....6, 7

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993).....5

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....3, 10

New York Pub. Interest Research Group v. Whitman,
321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003).....3, 4

Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....9

Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Collins,
359 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004).....5, 6

S.E.C. v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.,
_ F.3d _, 2012 WL 851807 (2d. Cir. Mar. 15, 2012).....12

<i>Schering Corp. v. Heckler</i> , 779 F.2d 683 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	6, 7
<i>Schneider v. Feinberg</i> , 345 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 360b(e)(1).....	passim
21 C.F.R. §§ 514.115, 514.200(b)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

77 Fed. Reg. 22247 (Apr. 13, 2012)	1
77 Fed. Reg. 22327 (Apr. 13, 2012)	2
77 Fed. Reg. 22328 (Apr. 13, 2012)	1
